BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED ORDER

SHERRY KATRINA ASBURY, § FOR

Vocational Nurse License Number 158964 and § DISCIPLINE & ELIGIBILITY
PETITIONER for Eligibility for Licensure §

“oyo1dwon © 2q 03 S1y} A3110 Aqary op |

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of Vocational Nurse License Number 158964 and the Petition for Declaratory

Order and supporting documents filed by SHERRY KATRINA ASBURY, hereinafter referred to

as PETITIONER, together with any documents and information gathered by staff and Petitioner's

Certification contained herein.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that PETITIONER may be

subject to discipline and ineligible for licensure pursuant to Sections 301.452(b)(10) and 301.453,

Texas Occupations Code.
PETITIONER waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to -

the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on

July 3, 2014, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about March 26, 2014, PETITIONER submitted a Petition for Declaratory Order
a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with Sections 301 252,

requesting
s Occupations Code, and the Board's Rules at 22 TEX.

301.253, 301.257 and 301.258, Texa
ADMIN. CODE §213.30.

2. Petitioner was not enrolled in a professional nursing program at the time of the petition.
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3. Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational from Weatherford, College, Weatherford,
Texas, on August 16, 1996. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on September 16, 1996.

4. Petitioner completed the Petition for Declaratory Order and answered "Yes" to the question
which reads as follows: "For any criminal offense, including those pending appeal, have
you:

been convicted of a misdemeanor?

been convicted of a felony?

pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?

received deferred adjudication?

been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether

or not adjudicated guilty?

been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-ordered confinement?

been granted pre-trial diversion?

been arrested or have any pending criminal charges?

been cited or charged with any violation of the law?

been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 violation; or received any form of

military judgment/punishment/action?

(You may only exclude Class C misdemeanor traffic violations.)"

Ce~mQm mDOawmk

5. Petitioner disclosed the following criminal history, to wit:

A. On or about July 14, 2012, Respondent was arrested by the Texas Hwy Patrol Reg
5 Distr A. Lubbock, Texas, for DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 2ND, a Class A
misdemeanor offense. On or about October 30, 2013, Respondent entered a plea of
Guilty and was convicted of DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 2ND, a Class A
misdemeanor offense, in the County Court at Law No. 1 of Parker County, Texas,
under Cause No. CCL1-13-0516. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was
sentenced to confinement in the Parker County Jail for a period of three hundred
sixty-five (365) days; however, imposition of the sentence of confinement was
suspended, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of twenty-four 24)
months, and ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

6. There is no evidence of any subsequent criminal conduct.

7. Petitioner completed Petition for Declaratory Order and answered "yes" to the question
which reads as follows: "Has any licensing authority refused to issue you a license or ever
revoked, annulled, cancelled, accepted surrender of, suspended, placed on probation,
refused to renew a professional license, certificate or multi-state privilege held by you now
or previously, or ever fined, censured, reprimanded or otherwise disciplined you?"

8. On or about June 29, 2010, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas was issued the sanction of a REMEDIAL EDUCATION AND A FINE by the
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed
Order dated June 29, 2010 is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On July 29,2011, Petitioner satisfied all terms and conditions as set forth in the Order issued
on June 29, 2010, by the Board of Nursing.

On or about June 12, 2012, Respondent was issued the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated June 12,2012 is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

On April 17, 2014, Petitioner satisfied all terms and conditions as set forth in the Order
issued on June 12, 2012, by the Board of Nursing.

After considering the action taken by the Texas Board of Nursing, along with Petitioner's
subsequent conduct, the Executive Director is satisfied that Petitioner should be able to meet
the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the Board's Rules and Regulations, and
generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

The safety of patients and the public requires that all persons licensed to practice nursing be
fit, sober, and able to consistently practice nursing in autonomous roles under demanding and
stressful conditions.

Petitioner has sworn that, with the exception of matters disclosed in connection with the
Petition for Declaratory Order, her past behavior conforms to the Board’s professional
character requirements at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27.

Petitioner presented no evidence of behavior which is inconsistent with good professional
character.

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavior in light of the
character factors set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27 and determined that Petitioner
currently demonstrates the criteria required for good professional character.

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past criminal conduct in light of
the considerations and criteria provided in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§213.28 & 213.33, and,
if applicable, Chapter 53, Section 53.001 ef seq., Texas Occupations Code.

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's substance abuse/ chemical
dependency, and subsequent rehabilitation as provided in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213 29 and
in accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33.

Licensure of Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the public

. provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations outlined in this Order.
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20.

21.

22.

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on
the basis of Petitioner's disclosures.

Petitioner has been advised by the Board that any information found to be incomplete,
incorrect or misleading to the Board or a subsequent discovery of a basis of ineligibility will
be considered by the Board and may result in an ultimate determination of ineligibility or the
later revocation of a license obtained through fraud or deceit.

Petitioner shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute a
ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 301.452 and 301.453, Texas
Occupations Code.

On or about March 26, 2014, PETITIONER submitted a Petition for Declaratory Order
requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with Sections 301.252,
301.253, 301.257 and 301.258, Texas Occupations Code, and the Board's Rules at 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §213.30.

Petitioner's history reflects conduct which may constitute grounds for discipline and denial
of a license under Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code.

The Board may probate the denial of a license under conditions for a specified term pursuant
to Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board may license an individual who has been previously convicted, adjudged guilty by
a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime whether or not a sentence was
imposed upon consideration of the factors set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.28 and
evaluating the direct relationship to nursing according to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.28 and,
if applicable, Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board’s
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27,
and pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33, the Board is satisfied that the individual is
able to consistently conform conduct to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the
Board’s Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

This Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of Petitioner's disclosures.
Any. subsequently discovered discrepancies will result in investigation and possible
disciplinary action, up to revocation of Petitioner's license(s).
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that PETITIONER SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and upon meeting the requirements for graduation of an appropriate program in
nursing education and payment of any required fees, PETITIONER is ELIGIBLE to sit for the
National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses (N CLEX-RN® Examinatioﬁ), as
applicable. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that PETITIONER SHALL NOT be eligible for
temporary authorization to practice as a Graduate Nurse (GN), as applicable, in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that, upon payment of any required fees and upon
attaining a passing grade on the appropriate National Council Licensure Examination, PETITIONER
shall be issued the applicable license to practice nursing in the Stafe of Texas, and while under the
terms of this Order, all licenses issued to PETITIONER shall be subject to the following stipulations:

PETITIONER SHALL obtain and read the Texas Nursing Practice Act and the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure, and Practice.

PETITIONER SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas
Occupations Code §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq., and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to PETITIONER'S nurée licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of
Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED gnd QRDERED that while PETITIONER'S license(s)

is/are encumbered by this Order, PETITIONER may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant
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to a nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing
and the Board of Nursing in the party state where PETITIONER wishes to work.

(D PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of licensure successfully complete a
course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Boérd approval of
the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will nbt be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length.

| The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Saﬁction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses
with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying
and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. PETITIONER
SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER'S successful completion
of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses sﬁpulated in this Order, if
any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-
approved courses may be found at the following Board website ad;iress:

hitp://www.bon.texas.gov/discipl inarvaction/stipscourses.html.

(2) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of licensure successfully complete
the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a3 .6 contact hour online program provided by the
National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order to receive
credit for completion of this program, PETITIONER SHALL SUBMIT the continuing education

certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of Monitoring. This
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course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for
relicensure. Information regarding Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board

website address: http://www.bon.texas. oov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
PETITIONER MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2)
YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL
BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24)b MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN)
LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(3) PETITIONER SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the stipulations on PETITIONER'S license(s). PETITIONER SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. PETITIONER SHALL
notify all future eﬁployers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
PETITIONER'S license(s). PETITIONER SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Décision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

(4) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the PETITIONER by the Board, to the |
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Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each

future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
PETITIONER by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(5) PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed and
practicing as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse; if
licensed and practicing as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising
Nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as PVETITIONER, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the PETITIONER is currently working. PETITIONER SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry,
temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. PETITIONER SHALLNOT
be self-employed or contfact for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(6) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided to
the PETITIONER by the Board, periodic reports as to PETITIONER'S ;:apability to practice nursing.
These reports shall be completed by the Nurse who supgrvises the PETITIONER. These reports
shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3)
month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.

(7) PETITIONER SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,
Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiate.s, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as
prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, PETITIONER SHALL
CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and

the date the mediééﬁon wasr pfescribed. The report shall be submitted directiy to the office of the
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Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the
event that preiscribtions for controlled substances are required for periods of two (2) weeks or
longer, the Board may require and PETITIONER SHALL submit to a pain management
and/or chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved evaluator. The performing
evaluator must submit a written report meeting the Board's requirements to the Board's office
within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(8) PETITIONER SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be pérformed at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalyéis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method
accépted by the Board. |

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances and their

metabolites:
Amphetamines : Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the PETITIONER place of employment at any time during the
stipulation period and require PETITIONER to produce a specimen for screening.
All screens shall be properly. monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's

policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
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specimen obtained and analyzed. PETITIONER SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or refusal
to submit to a drug or alcohol screen may subject the nurse to further disciplinary action, including
EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, or
REVOCATION of Petitioner’s license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to pracﬁce
nursing in the State of Texas. Further, failure to report for a drug screen, excessive dilute specimens,
or failure to call in for a drug screen may be considered the same as a positive result or refusal to
submit to a drug or alcohol screen.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from PETITIONER'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and PETITIONER may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. |

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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L PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

[ am the Petitioner in this matter. Ihave fully and truthfully disclosed all of my past
conduct which could constitute grounds for licensure ineligibility, and I have caused a complete and
accurate criminal history to be submitted to the Texas Board of Nursing from each jurisdiction in
which I have been adjudged guilty by way of conviction or deferred order. I certify that my past
behavior, except as disclosed in my application and/or petition, has been in conformity with the
Board's character rule. I have provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my
past conduct in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any
procedure short of conviction, such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal.
I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

In connection with my application and/or petition, I acknowledge that I have read and
I understand Sections 301.157(d), 301.252, 301.253, 301.257, 301.258, 301.260, 301.452, and
301.453, Texas Occupations Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seq., Texas Occupations Code,
and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§213.27, 213.28, 213.29, and 213.30. I agree with all terms of this.
Order, including the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stipulations as set out in this
Order. Iacknowledge that this Order is stipulated and I understand that I am not eligible to receive
a Temporary Permit to practice nursing. I agree to inform the Board of any other fact or event that
could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to accepting any license from the Texas Board
of Nursing. '

I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, [ will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice
nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

I understand that I can be represented by an attorney in this matter. I waive
representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Texas Board of Nursing ratify this Order.

%d this
LB &QM

SHERRY KATRINA ASBURY, PETTRONER
Augus x-
Sworn to and subscribed before me this (i%‘ day of -@-vé;er , 20l 4,

SEAL £ ” 2\

NotaryPRublic in andfor the State of__"TeXaS

{| 4%, epmonD TAYLOR sancHEZ}
Y5k MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
WS Janvary 16,2017
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Eligibility Order that was signed

onthe 9th _day of _August 2014 ,by SHERRY KATRINA ASBURY, Vocational Nurse

License Number 158964 and PETITIONER for Eligibility for Licensure, and said Order is final.

Effective this_9th _ day of _September , 2014 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse

§ AGREED
License Number 158964 , § _
issued to SHERRY KATRINA ASBURY § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as Hi Board,

considered the matter of SHERRY KATRINA ASBURY, Vocational Nurse Licen

158964, heremaﬁer referred to as Respondent.

- Information received by the Board produced evidence that Responden
violated Section 301 .452(b)‘(2)&(l 0), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived rep
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this er offered ;

‘on January 15, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

F FFACT

1. - Priortothe institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified beld vit
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an ,
show comphance with all reqmremcnts of the law for netentxon of the hcense M

2. Respondent waived representahon by counsel informal proceedings, notice and
agreed to the entry of this Order

|
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Tc::qqs.
4, - Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursihg from Weathexfofd ballege,

Weatherford, Texas, on August 16, 1996, Respondent was licensed to prachce vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on September 16,1996. . K

5 Respondent‘s complete nursmg employment hxstory is unknown. | v

|
|
‘ . I .
158964216 A o B , ' | 20
96421 A . ' =
|




" Onor sbout January 16, 2005, Respondent was arrested by Fort Worth Police Department,
Fort Worth, Texas for DRIVING WHILE NTO)QCATBD (a Class B misdemeano r:affens‘e).

On or about August 26, 2005, Respondent efitered a plea of Guilty and was co thctcd of
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED (a Class B Misdemeanor offense committed o lJaxmarjy'
16, 2005), in the County Criminal Court Number Nine Tarrant County, Texas under Case
No. 0963193. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the
Tarrant County Jail for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days; however, the im position
of sentence of confinement was suspended, and Respondent was placed on proba fion fora
period of twerity-four (24) months. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and
court costs. ' ' ' i

In response to Finding of Fact Number Six (6), Respondent states that she had go
with some of her friends. After leaving the ciub, she was pulled over and arrested
She spent the night in jail and was released the next morning on bond. She state
learned her lesson and that she dutifully met all the provisions of her probation
released from probation August 24, 2007. She has informed all her employers ofhel

|
sy

On or about September 3, 2003, RéSpondent submitted a License Renewal Form to 'ihe Board
- of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in which she answered "No" to the question:

“"Have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, plead guilty, no contes|
contendere to any crimeé in any-state, territory or country, whether or not a sents
imposed, including any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrests (excluding
traffic violations) since your last renewal? This includes expunged offenses and ¢
adjudications with or without prejudice of guilt. Please note that DUls, DWis, and PT’
be reported and are not considered minor traffic violations. (One time minor in possession
[MIP] or minor in consumption [MIC] does not need to be disclosed; therefore; you may
answer “No.” If you have two or more MIPs or MICs, you must ¢

Respondent failed to disclose the following conviction:

O or about August 26, 2005, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty and was cp ivicted of
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED (a Class B Misdemeanor offense committed oh January
16, 2005), in the County Criminal Court Number Nine Tarrant County, Texas fmder Case
No. 0963193. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinementinthe
Tarrant County Jail for a period of 180 Days; however, the imposition of semtence of
confinement was suspended, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period oftwenty-
four (24) months. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states she has inforpaed all her
employers of her offense but has "no reason for non-disclosure.” She relies on thejobasa
means of financial support and would never jeopardize her career. '
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

i
I

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupanons Code, Sections 301 45 1-301.555 , the Board has JNI.TISdlctlon

over this matter.

2. Notice was scrved in accordance‘ with law |

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove vxolanons of Section 30t 452(b)(2)&( 1 p) Texas

Oceupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN CODE §217.12(6)0).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas

- Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Numl

heretofore issued to SHERRY KATRINA ASBURY, including revocation of
hcense to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by Itb'l‘ckas
i

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction ofa REMEDIAL EDU(

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Reiaﬁng to Nurse E%wjmtion,
]
i

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be appli

: to Respondént’s nurse lic_cnsﬁre compact pnvxicges, if any, to prachce nu}si'xig‘ in the State

ITIS FURTHER AGREED snd ORDERED that while' Responden‘t‘s

encumbered by this Otder, Rcspondcnt may not work outsxde the State of Texas pursuant ) |

 licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, subsessfully




complete a course in Texas nursing Junsprudence anid ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obts

approval of the course prior to cmﬂollmcntbnlry if the course is pot being offered by a.
provider. Home study courscs and vxdeo programs will not be approved. In order for the oourseto A
‘be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. lt shall be a minimum of six

length, The course's content shall mclude the Nursmg Practice Act, standards ffpractice,

. documentation of care, pnnclpies of nursmg ethics, conﬁdentlahty, professmnal bo
Board's stcxplmary Sanction Pollcxes regarding: Sexual stconduct Fraud Theft and t

Nurses w:th Substancc Abuse, Mzsuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use

and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will ‘not be

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification|of

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirerents {
has for rel icensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board web.s't# :

MMM&MW
~ (2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay amonetary fine in the amount of twoh

ol!ars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of
Order Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursmg in the form of cas

or US. money order. Pamal payments will not be accepted.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of il'lis Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license to practice nursing in tlneI State of

s
i
P!

Texas and RESPONDENT shall be c!igibie for nurse licensure compact privileges, if as )|
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I understand that I have the ngq"q to legal counsel pﬁor to signing this A,

I waive repreécntmioﬁ by counsel, I have x’éviewed this Order. I neither admit n
: L |
violations alleged herein. By my signaturd;zon this Order, I agree to the Fin i

Conclusions of Law, Oxder, and any conmuonﬁ of said Order, to avoid further dlsclphna:

tis mater. 1 waive judicial review ofthis Order T understand that when this Order bécbi

i

and the terms of this Order become effective, Jbopy wili be mailed to m:. I undcrstand that if 1fail
. to’ comply with all terms and conditions of ﬂns Order, 1 will be subject mvwng‘,dﬁon and
: mscxplmary sanction, including revocation of my hcense to pra_cuce vocational nursing in tlhe State
of Tean, asa cbnsequence of my nonéompli'aﬁice. | 1l ‘
1
%
i
||
§ ¥
Swormn to and subscribed before me this _7__ qiayof 72/1&(..« , 204 . ¥
|
Notary P\ilbhc in and for the State of _7e-kgg |- ! ‘I
] ik
|
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES GONSIDERED, the Executive Director,
1 |

the Texas Board of Nui"sing, does hereby raﬁ‘& and adopt the Agreed Order that was si

d_dsyof _sJient 20 /D, ) SHERRY KATRINA ASBURY V.

License Number 158964, and said Order is fin

Effoctve this _gﬁ_ day of__\_Jm z .2§ /0

= ' Katherine A. ’;:dmas, MN, RN
OF"(‘\”:\‘: Executive Diregtor on behalf
Ty of said Board

158964216




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

*************************************#*********

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse - § AGREED
License Number 158964 . § '
- issued to SHERRY KATRINA ASBURY § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of SHERRY KATRINA ASBURY, ‘Vocational Nurse Licens{a“Number

158964, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation

by counsel, informal proéeedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Oi'dét offered

on March 22, 2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to

ratification by the Board.

PINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified beiow in these
‘Findings of Fact-was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the Jaw for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice andheéring, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. '

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practiée yocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocationai Nursing from Weatherford College,

Weatherford, Texas, on August 16, 1996. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on September 16, 1996.

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history is unknown.
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On June 29, 2010, Respondent was issued the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION AND

A FINE, by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of

Law and Agreed order dated June 29, 2010, is attached and incorporated, by reference as
part of this Order

On or about August 29, 2014, Respondent pled Guilty to ASSAULT CAUSES BODILY
INJURY, a Class A misdemeanor offense, in the County Court at Law No. 1 of Parker
County, Texas, under Cause No, CCL-1-11-0108. As a result, the proceedings against
Respondent were deferred without entering an adjudication of guilt, and Respondent was

placed on probation for a period of twenty-four (24) months and ordered to pay a fine and
court costs.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states she got into an
agreement with her daughter about a boy she was seeing. One thing lead to another, and
Respondent pulled her daughter’s hair because she was trying to leave the house.

Respondent did not want her daughter to get into anymore trouble and they continued to
argue. The daughter’s friend got in between them, and Respondent pushed her out of the way
and told her to leave. The daughter's friend called the police and Respondent was arrested.

CLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. '

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 452(b)(3 )&(I O), Texas
. Occupations Code; and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 158964,
heretofore issued to SHERRY KATRINA ASBURY, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas. ’

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by fhe Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

S'TIPU-LATIONS‘, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, k

BRELCCTHE - S ' - -2- . ' ' A cio




Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., ﬂiéRules and Regulatidns Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §21 1. 1 et seq. and this Order.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms ofithis Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issue_:d to Respondent to practicd nursing in
~ the State of Texas. A _ ,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that fhi§ Order SHALL b'c‘a_pplicable'
to Respondéut‘s nurse licensure compacf privileges, if any, to pragticé nursing in the St.a{e  0£ Te;xas.

ITIS FURTHEi{ AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's liéeﬂée(s) is/are .
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuanli to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written pérmission of the Texas Board of Nursiné- and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that: .

(1) RESPONDENT S.HALL; within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL ol:;tain Board
approval of the course prior to-enrolltent only if-the cou’rs’gis not being offered by a pre-approved -
provider; Home study courses and video programs will not b¢ approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the tatget audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing' Practice Act, standards of ‘spractice,
documehtation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries_., and the
- Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Séxual Miscon&uct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with éubstance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependencﬁr, or other Substance Usz; Disorder;

" and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing'fon malpractice issues will no‘c'__be;‘?g’c:'cepted.

158064:343
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kESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the @én%oﬁng&n#itiltiqﬁ'io submit a Veriﬁcaﬁoﬁ of Course
- Completion form, provided By fhe Board, to the Office of the Béard to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. Th1s éourse shall be taken in addition to any .othcr courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition tdany continuing education requiremenf$ the Board
has for relicensure. Baard-approved courses may be found at the following Board websi'fe address:

http://www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of éntry of this Order, s;uccessfully

complete the course ‘fSharpenirig Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3;6' contact hour oniiﬁe program
provided by the National Council of State Boardé of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extensién. Inorder
to receive credit for completion of . this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the icontinuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any cdntinuing education requir;cments the

Board may have for relicensure. Bodrdﬂpproved courses may be found at the follow’irig Board

website address: hitp://www, bon. lexas. gov/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html. |

N *"IT“I‘S FURTHER “AGREED, SHOULD-RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A"NURéE*I’N ‘THE - - |
| ST.;TE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

- PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTlNG A MINIMUM OF S_IXTY-F@UR (64)

HOURSPER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE .(] ) YEAR

OF EM?LOYMENT, THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOb WlLL BE

EXTENDED.UNTIL SUCH 'I‘WELYE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF

.UNEMPLOYMENT _OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A

- Ce




REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS
APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing oﬁ this Order
_of‘ the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHA.L g preseﬁt
a cdmpletc copy of this Order and all Proposals foi' Decision iﬁsued by the Adminisi_raﬁve- Law
Judge, if any, to each present employer within ﬁve (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPQNDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursmo of this Ordcr of the Board and the stlpulétlons on
RESPONDENT'S hcense(s) RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of th1s Order and
all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer
prior to accepting an offer of emplo&mén; |
| (4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to shbmit the |
. Notification of Employment form, which is provided to thé I'leé;pondcnt‘by the Board, tq the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE. éalch future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
T the Board, to-the Board's office within five (5) days of employment-as & nurse. =~ - - 1
(5) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if liéensed asa
~ Registered Nursg, orbya Lioensed_Vocationai Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as alLicensed
Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises: The supervising nurse is not required to be :(m the same
" unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily bv ailable to
' prov1de assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a muplmum of
two (2) years experlcnce in the same or smnlar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently

) workmg RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assxgned, 1dent1ﬁed and nred: termined

R o : : I T TR




unit(s).

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by 2 nurse registry, tempo

rary nurse

employment agency, hospice, or home health agéncy. RESPONDENT SHALL NQOT be self-

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

to the Respondent by the Board, pefiodic.report_s as to RESPONDENT'S capability
nursing. These reports shall be completcd by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDE)

reports shall be submitted by the supcrwsmg nurse to the office of the Board at the end of

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on form

(3) month period for one (1) year of emp_loyment as a nmurse.

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges,

T58964:143, o

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of]
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RESPONDENTS CERTIFICATION

[ understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agre?d Order.

[ waive representation by counsel. Thave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the/violation
_ _ |

alleged herein. By my signature on thié Order, [ agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matcjf. I waive
judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order 1s :suf)j ect to ratification by the ‘Board.
When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and 4 copy will l:'e"; mailed 10
me. ] understand that if I fail to éomﬁly with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will ;iae subject
|

to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing

in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance. -

Signed this L day qf l_’f"_ﬁ 204204

SHERRY KATRINA ASBURY, Respondent

i

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 1 day of W , 2047 |

A Cas

‘ 'ANoLary Public in an'db for the State of W

LINDA JO HARRIS
My Gommission Expires
April 11, 2015




hereby ratify and adopt theAgreed Order that was signed on the 18" day of A

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Ny

April,:

rsing does

2012 by

SHERRY KATRINA ASBURY, Vocatlonal Nurse Llcense Number 158964, and said Ondﬁr is final.

'158964:143

Effectlve this 12'*' day of June, 2012.

Katherine A. Thomas MN, RN, FAAN
Exgecutive Director on behalf
of sa.ld Board
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